Workstation
Installation Guide

Version 8.6 SP-1
August 13, 2001

------------------------------------

Practice Manager

@ law.com



Workstation Installation Guide

Version 8.6 SP-1

Dated August 13, 2001
Revision No. 73.

PROPRIETARY NOTICE

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Companies, names and data used in
examples herein are fictitious unless otherwise noted. These materials, including all text, displays, artwork,
and images, contain trade secrets and confidential information which are proprietary to RealLegal, Law.com
Holdings, Inc,. Any use, reproduction, distribution, disclosure, public performance, public display, transfer,
or transmission of these materials, in whole or in part, in any form, and by any means, whether mechanical
or electronic, is prohibited without the express written permission of RealLegal, Law.com Holdings, Inc,.

These materials are an unpublished work under the copyright laws of the United States of America and
other countries. If these materials become published, the following notice shall apply:

Copyright © 2001 ReallLegal, Law.com Holdings, Inc,. All rights reserved.

Law.com, the Law.com logo, RealLegal, the RealLegal logo, RealLegal Practice Manager, RealLegal
Practice Manager Forms Designer, RealLegal Practice Manager TiffViewer, RealLegal Practice Manager
ImageView, and RealLegal PMRemote are either trademarks or registered trademarks of ReallLegal,
Law.com Holdings, Inc,

Microsoft is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. All other company or product names appearing
in this guide are for identification only and may or may not be trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective holders.

All other company names, product names and brands are used for identification purposes and may be
trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

Reallegal Practice Manager is licensed and subject to the conditions and limitations of the RealLegal End
User Licensing Agreement (EULA).

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

This document is provided for limited and restricted purposes in accordance with a binding contract with
ReallLegal, Law.com Holdings, Inc,. The information herein includes trade-secrets and should all be
considered confidential.

DISCLAIMER

THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE SUBJECT TO PERIODIC CHANGE AND UPDATING.
PLEASE CONFIRM THAT YOU HAVE THE MOST CURRENT DOCUMENTATION. THERE ARE NO
WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENTATION, OTHER
THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY AGREED UPON IN THE APPLICABLE REALLEGAL, LAW.COM HOLDINGS,
INC, CONTRACT, ERRORS AND OMISSIONS EXCEPTED.

For additional information, contact:

RealLegal

Application Division
Market Place - Tower 2
3025 South Parker Road
Aurora, CO 80014

Tel: 888.584.9988

Tel: 303.584.9988

Fax: 303.584.8984



1 INtrodUCHION ... ————— 11
Before YOU Be@IN....c.ocouiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeceecte ettt ettt ev e v e e ste e taestaesabeeebeenbaetaesaeen 1-1

2 Installing RealLegal Practice Manager............ccccciiiinnnnnnnnnns 21
OVETVIEW ...ttt ettt et ettt et et e et et e et e eat e se et e eate st e st en e e st ensenseeneenseaseentenseeseeneenseeneensenns 2-1
Step 1: Workstation Install & RebOOtiNg ..........ccceevieeriiriiiiiiiieieeieeie e 2-2

To Start the Workstation SELUP .......c.ecvvieriiiiiiiieiiecee ettt ere e eveesieesene e 2-2
Configuring Practice Manager on your Workstation... .........cceceeveereenivensieeseennenns 2-5

INStalling the f1ES. .. .ioviiiieciiciecee ettt e tbeeaveeabeebaesene e 2-7

Finishing the client installation. .. ........coccoceiiiiiiiiniininieceeeeeeee e 2-9

SEEP 21 LLOZIN c.vivviiiiieiiieieeciee et eiteete et et e st estbesabeerbeesbaestaestaessbessseesbeesseesssesssesssesssensenns 2-10

To Log in to Practice Manager............ceecuveruierienieeieeieesieesieesee e eseesieeseeesenesneeas 2-10

3 Where to GO from HEre ..........ceuemiimimmiiiiiiinininensrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnne 3-1
USING PractiCe MaNAQZET ......cc.ecvieiiiiieiiieiie e eteesttesteesirestreereesbeestaessseseseesseesseesssesssesssessses 3-1
GEttNG HEIP ..ottt sttt 3-2
L[0T 7 T Y 1



Workstation Installation Guide

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



Chapter

Introduction

Before You Begin

Before you begin installing RealLegal Practice Manager on your workstation,
there are a few things you need to check:

1 Is your workstation running Microsoft Windows 95/98/Me, NT with
SP5, or 2000? If not, you cannot install Practice Manager on this
workstation.

2 Are you logged in as the administrator/supervisor for the workstation? If
not, log out and then log in again as the server administrator or
supervisor.

3 Has your system administrator provided you with a user name and
password for starting Practice Manager? If not, you need to contact your
system administrator and get this information.

4 Do you know where the client installation folder is located on the
network server? If not, you need to contact your system administrator
and get this information.

5 Do you have access to the location on the network where the Practice
Manager files are located. If not, you will need to get access to that
location.

6 Is Microsoft Internet Explorer 5.0 or higher installed on the workstation?

7 Is the resolution of the monitor at least 800 x 600?



Workstation Installation Guide

1-2  Before You Begin

Before Practice Manager can be installed on the workstation, you will go through
a series of screens that are designed help you customize the installation. This
information includes the following:

1 Acceptance of the End User License Agreement (EULA).
2 Location where the Practice Manager shortcuts will be placed.

With the above information in hand, you are ready to begin installing RealLegal
Practice Manager on this workstation!



Chapter

Installing ReallLegal
Practice Manager

Overview
There are two basic steps to setting up RealLegal Practice Manager and running
it on your worktation:

1 Run the client setup from the network server, and eeboot your
workstation after installation has been completed.

2 Start and log in to Practice Manager as the administrator of the network
so you can enter the firm’s Registration Site Key.

Once completed, you can begin using Practice Manager.



Workstation Installation Guide

2-2

Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting

Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting

The first step in the installation process is configuring a workstation to run the
server based RealLegal Practice Manager, and connect to the database.

To Start the Use the following procedure to start the RealLegal Practice Manager Workstation
Workstation Setup process.
Setup 1 Start Microsoft Internet Explorer.
2 Choose File — Open. The Open dialog box appears.
open 2] x]
Type the Internet address of 8 document or folder, and
@ Intemet Explorer will open it for you
Open: I j
™ Open as Weh Folder
(0] 8 | Cancel | Birowse.. |
3 Click Browse. The browse window appears.
20 x|
Look ir: |13 CLIENT.INS = «® ek E-
File name: Istart.htm j Open I
A Filesoftyne:  [HTML Fies =] Cancel I
4 Locate the client.ins folder inside of the Practice Manager folder on your

network server (e.g., f:\apps\reallegal\pmwin\client.ins\) and locate the
start.htm file. The RealLegal Practice Manager Workstation Setup

page appears.



Installing RealLegal Practice Manager

Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting = 2-3

Reall egal Practice Manager Workstation Installation Start Page - Microsoft Internet Enplorer MEIES|

Fie Edt Vew Favores Toos Help |

- °
Back Forard) Stop  Refresh  Home Search  Favorites  History Mail Print Edit Discuss  Real.com
Address [ €1 C:yProgram Filesifeal. egaliPracticeManager| CLIENT INStstart.htm =] e |[unks

{R® IMPROVING THE BUSINESS OF LAW...
Real . S i

Welcome to the RealLegal Practice Manager
Workstation Installation Start Page!

Contact LAW com Practice Manager
Sales Support at

..................................... fel: 600440 6109
tel: 706,310,1515
Fax: 706.310.1323

Practice Manager*

Bl 1nstall Reallegal Practice Manager on Your Workstation Getting Adabe Acrabat:
This option lets yau configure your firm's server-based RealLegal Practice Manager for use an your ,’n:" *’w
local workstation, Installation requirements are as fallows:

o Microsaft Windaws 99, ME, NT4, ar 2000

F you are running Windows NT4 or 2000, you must be logged on as an administrator or
supervisor for your workstation

 &ll windaws should be closed. Microsoft

Getting Help fram Micrasaft:

In ordsr to uss Practics Managsr Document Assembly and Managsment, you must havs one of the
following word processors installed Getting Help fram CrypKey

o Hicrosoft Word 7 or 2000, K

o Corel WordPerfact & or 2000. CrypKey.| —
In order to use Practics Manager GroupWars and Workflow, you must have one of the following
installed:

* Microsoft Gutlook 97, 96 or 2000, or Microsoft Exchange 4.x or higher.

o Groupiiise 5.2 or 5.5.
For additional requirements, features and integrations, contact your system administrator.

Click here to start the installation!

B installation Instructions

=

[ Gy conputer

This page provides access to the following:
e The RealLegal Practice Manager Workstation Setup program

e The RealLegal Practice Manager Workstation Setup program
installation instructions

e Law.com and Reall.egal Websites

e Support websites for Adobe Acrobat Reader, Microsoft and
CrypKey
When ready to begin the install, click once on Click here to start the

installation. Depending on how your Internet Explorer server is
configured one or both of the following messages may appear:

File Download [ x| Security Warning [i x|

Do youwant to install and run “setup.exe from C.
\Program Fles\Fleal_egal\PracticeM anager
ACLIENT ING™?

“ou hawe chosen to download a file from this location.

satup.exe fiom C:\Program Filss\RealLsgal\Practiceanz

‘wihiat would you like to do with this file?
£ Run this program hiom ts current location The publisher cannat be determined du to the problems
' Save this program to disk

Authenticore signature not found.

W¥| Always ask before opering this type o file

0K | cencel | Maeirio | ves | Mo | Morelno

Click OK and/or Yes as needed.



Workstation Installation Guide

2-4  Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting

The InstallShield Wizard prepares the RealLegal Practice Manager files
for installation.

Reallegal Pra rh =& x|
Fie Edi View Favores Toos Help |

L = I @ = 3| B S5 G

Back Forward Stop  Refresh  Home Search  Favorites  History Mail Print Edit Discuss  Real.com
Address [ €1 C:yprogram Filesifeal. egaliPracticeManager| CLIENT INStstart.hkm =] @ |[unks

{ R_\ IMPROVING. THE BUSINESS OF LAW.
Real A T

Welcome to the RealLegal Practice Manager
Workstation Installation Start Page!

Jract LAW com Practice Manager

| IMPROVING.THE BUQ\N‘F‘SS‘ QF‘ \‘ W - | < Support at

..... I: 800.440.5109
I: 706.310.1515
x: 706.310.1323

minfo@corp.law.com

ing Adobe Acrobat:

Practice Manager” [

ing Help fram Micrasaft:

law.com Workstation Installation

25525 Micros oft BackOffice Certified TSI et
 Microsoft Word 57 or 2000, [ ]

& Corel Wordperfect & ar 2000. P
In order to use Practice Manager GraupWare and Warkflaw, you must

installed: Practice Manager 8.6 for Windows Setup is prepating the

« Microsoft Gutinok 97, 98 or 2000, ar Microsoft Exchangs 4.x or h IrtalSiedO e, hich i gud you tough he et o he
 GroupWise 5.2 or 5.5. selup process. Please nait

For additional requirements, features and integrations, contact your sy

Click he

EEEEEEEE Gl

Installation Instructions ‘

=

[ Gy conputer

When finished, the RealLegal Practice Manager Setup Welcome
window appears.

‘orkstation Setup
Real egal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation

This setup lsts you corfigure you fim's server-bassd
RealLegal Practice Manager for use on tis workstation
Installation incldes ackling menu tems to your Start menu

d 2 shoteut on your deskiop. Miciasaft MDAC 2.8is
also instalid a5 part of this setup.

ok ==




Installing RealLegal Practice Manager

Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting = 2-5

6 Click Next. The RealLegal License End User License Agreement
(EULA) appears.

Reallegal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup

[Reallegal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup
License Agreement

Plesse read the folloaing ense agreement carstuly.

Press the PAGE DOWN key to see the rest of the agreement

I Practic Manager
Click virap License Agresment

Before you can use the Practics Manager software, you

(‘Customer") must agree to Law.com Holdng, Ine's ["Law.cor),

Cick Wisp Liense Ageere [ Ateementl. FLEASE READ THIS

\AGREEMENT CAREFLLLY. BY INDICATING YOUR ACCEPTANCE BELOW/, YOU

[4RE AGREEING T BE BOLND Y THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS DF THE
TERMS OF THIS AGREE! Afteryou have:

ead the Agreement, you can e agvee Coutonte

Do Agreement? If
st vl Gove. 15 etell PvacnceManagev o4 it e s agtsmen

IrstalGhield

<Back

Configuring 7 Click Yes to accept the agreement. The Select Program Folder window
Practice Manager appears.

on your =
workstation Reall.egal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup

RealLegal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup
Select Program Folder
Please select 2 program folder

Setup il add program ¥
name, ar select ane fiom the existing folders st Click et ta cantinue.

Communicalions

Help

Microsolt Dffice
s

= ==




Workstation Installation Guide

2-6  Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting

8 Click Next. A prompt appears that asks if you want to place a shortcut to
RealLegal Practice Manager icon on your desktop.

ouestion X
@ Do you want shorteut to Reallegal Practice Manager created on your deskbop?
o |

e To place the shortcut on your desktop, click Yes.
e To skip placing the shortcut on your desktop, click No.

The Confirm Setup window appears.

Reallegal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup

alion to start copying the prograrm files. 1f you want o review or
e Back. |f you are salisfied with the setfings. olick Nest ta begin

Practice Manger destination folder
C:\Program Filest Reall egal Praclicehanagert

(Components that will be installect
Frogram Files

<Back Cancel

If the information is not correct, click Back until the appropriate window
appears, and correct the information as needed.



Installing RealLegal Practice Manager

Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting = 2-7

Installing the 9 When ready to begin installing the files, click Next. A progress bar
files... appears while the Practice Manager files are installed.

< Reallegal Pra

Reall.egal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup

Shared Fles
CA\. \MdscZBtmpmdac_typsve

68%

When finished, the MDAC 2.6 installation begins if you do not have the
latest version of MDAC installed, and a progress bar appears.

Reallegal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup

Instaling MDAC 26 lirary. Flease wai.

When MDAC 2.6 installation has been completed, a message appears
advising you that you will need to reboot your PC before you can run
Practice Manager.



Workstation Installation Guide

2-8  Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting

¥ Reallegal Prac jer
Reallegal Practice Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup

@ MDAC 2.6 library installed succesfuly. This system wil have to be reboated n order to finsh setup.

About MDAC

“The Microsoft® Data Access Components (MDAC) are the key
technologies that enable Universal Data Access. Data-driven
client/server applications deployed over the Web or a LAN can use these
components to easily integrate information from a variety of sources,
both relational (SQL) and nonrelational. These components include
Microsoft® ActiveX® Data Objects (ADO), OLE DB, and Open Database
Connectivity (ODBC).” From
http.//www.microsoft.com/data/whatcom.htm).



http://www.microsoft.com/data/whatcom.htm

Installing RealLegal Practice Manager

Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting = 2-9

Finishing the If no errors occur, the Completion window and ReadMe file appears.

client bty
installation... RealLeoal Prﬂctu:e Manager 8.6 Workstation Setup

&) ReadMe.tt - Notepad
Fie_Edt Format_Help

[RealLeagl Practice manager for windows, version 8.6
€C) Copyright 1951 - 2001. A1l Rights Reserved.

REALLEGAL PRACTICE MANAGER 8,6 README.TXT

This Fi1e contains information which was not availsble ac the
ime the online books were produced. Those books are available
Thraugh the Fractice Manager Relp menu.

For a discussion of new Features and enhancements in RealLeagl
Practice Manager for windows, version 8.6, refer to the release
Fotes Chelpupn rr. paf).

ABOUT SITE KEYS

Before running practice Manager From this computer, you must
have a Site Kay.

*3f 411 users are starting Practice wanager through 2 shortcut

pointing to the server-bised pmwin. exe

Te, then only o
molti-user key 15 needed.

Practice Manager, as there are no advantages to this
version contrgl can become a maintenance problem).

lcontact RealLegal Client Services te obtain a key between the
hours of 5:30aM and 5:30PM EST (M-F, except Us holidaysy at:

About the Readme File

The readme.txt file contains information which was not available at the time the
online books were produced. We strongly urge you to read this file for any last
minute updates or changes.

This file may also contain information your System Administrator wants you to
read before proceeding with using Practice Manager.

10 When finished with the ReadMe file, close the Notepad window and
switch back to the RealLegal Practice Manager Workstation Setup
window.

11 Choose the restart option you want.

e Click Yes to restart immediately (recommended), then click
Finish. All active programs and windows, including the
PMRemote Setup window and the PMRemote Installation
Start Page, are closed. The computer restarts.

e (lick No to restart later, then click Finish.

Do not attempt to run Practice Manager without first restarting your
computer, as this could produce unexpected results.



Workstation Installation Guide

2-10  Step 2: Login

The Practice Manager Setup window closes.
12 Switch to the PMRemote Installation Start Page.

13 When finished, close this window as well. Proceed to "Step 2: Login"
beginning on page 2-10.

Step 2: Login

After you have completed the client workstation installation and rebooted your
computer, you can start and log in to Practice Manager, and begin using it.

To Log in to Use the following procedure only when logging into Practice Manager.

Practice Manager .
g 1 Locate and execute the Practice Manager shortcut.

Or in the program folder you selected...

e Internet Explarer

E Picrosoft Excel
Picrosoft Outiack
@ Picrosoft Photo Editor
Picrosoft PawerPaint
E Picrosoft ward

“Windows Explorer
RealLegal Practice Manager Remote

RealLegal Practice Manager

5 sccessories
(2 communications
» (3 Microsoft office

Reallegal Practice Manager Remate T Getting Started
) User's Guide
) what's New

IES“‘" | Elnbox - Microsolt Outlook | & Jhttp:ffumu.realigal.com S gl sw




Installing RealLegal Practice Manager

Step 2: Login = 2-11

It will be located either on the Start Menu...

RealLegal Practice Manager

Programs

Documents

Settings

Search

Help

Run...

u
=
=
=
g
2
5

hstart | | [Ginbox - Microsoft Oulook | & Jhitpffwums.resllegal.com. .

Or on the desktop...

| [Bltmbox - Microsoft outlook | & Jhtp:ffuum.reallegal.com...

e ] 5tart|




Workstation Installation Guide

2-12  Step 2: Login

The RealL.egal Practice Manager Login window appears.

IMPROVII\IG THE BUS[NESS..O.F..LAW ............... _

CHABRIREAREAURRARA SAR AAEHEDE I

Practice Manager g

This product is licenzed to
The Firm of Law, Dought, Kalm and

Associates Login

: oo |
General Practice Area Password _
Version 8.6,10.1 Lancel
DE Version §.6.9 _I
1991-2001, All Rights Reserved. =252 Microsoft BackOffice Certified

2 In the Login and Password fields, respectively, type the user name and
password provided to you by your System Administrator, and click OK.
The main Practice Manager window appears.

[Cratceranse =P

File Edit Tools Administration ‘window Help

HEpiNs0BRERIAsE vel el

| \ | o

You now ready to begin using RealLegal Practice Manager for your firm.
Proceed to "Where to Go from Here" beginning on page 3-1.



Chapter

Where to Go from Here

Using Practice Manager

There are seven primary data objects in Practice Manager:
1 Matters
2 Entities — Companies and Individuals
3 Documents

Timeslips

Notes

o a b

Groupware (e-Mails, Tasks, Appointments, etc.)
7 Workflow (calendars and work plans)

Two additional objects, Issues and Annotations, are only accessible from within
matters, documents and notes.

With the exception of Matters and Entities, documents, notes, groupware,
workflow, timeslips, issues and annotations are all specific to matters. Entities
can exist within Practice Manager, with our without being assigned to matters.:

One of the easiest ways to get started is by clicking on each of the first seven
icons on the toolbar, looking at the lists associated with each.

A4 Practice Manager

File Edit Tools  Administration  Window  Help

"@ £ Bi = =i EI‘

Matters Entities  Documentz  Timeslips Motez Groupware  wWorkflow

Open a record from each list, and look at the fields and tabs associated with each.
You should find most of the terminology and usage quite familiar.



Workstation Installation Guide

3-2  Getting Help

Getting Help

The online documentation can be your first source of information when
implementing and working with RealLegal Practice Manager. This
documentation is available through the Help menu in Practice Manager, and is
stored in Adobe Acrobat PDF format. There is even a link for downloading and
installing the Adobe Acrobat Reader software.

A4 Practice Manager

File Edit Tools Administration ‘Wwindow | Help

‘ l@ @ B ﬁ etting Started Guide

Matters  Entiies  Documents  Timeslips User's Guide

Administratar's Guide

Install Acrobat Reader

About

Getting Started Guide

This guide is a “road-map” for understanding the functionality in Practice
Manager. It provides overviews of each subsystem and record types, as well as
in-depth discussions of their use and relationships.

User’s Guide

This guide is intended for all users of Practice Manager, and is intended to be
used first as a training guide for new users, as well as a reference for those who
are more experienced with the system.

Administrator’'s Guide

This guide is intended for system and data administrators who will be responsible
for maintaining Practice Manager. It is intended to be used first as a guide for
implementing Practice Manager, as well as a reference for those who are more
experienced with the system but occasionally need to be reminded of how to
carry out seldom used tasks.

Ongoing Application Support
Application support is available directly from RealLL.egal. For more information

on getting support, please consult with your RealLegal Client Services
Representative.



Glossary

EULA End User License Agreement.

MDAC The Microsoft® Data Access Components (MDAC) are the key technologies that
enable Universal Data Access. Data-driven client/server applications deployed
over the Web or a LAN can use these components to easily integrate information
from a variety of sources, both relational (SQL) and nonrelational. These
components include Microsoft® ActiveX® Data Objects (ADO), OLE DB, and
Open Database Connectivity (ODBC).” From
http://www.microsoft.com/data/whatcom.htm).



http://www.microsoft.com/data/whatcom.htm

Workstation Installation Guide

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



A

Administrator’s Guide 3-2

C

client install 2-2

D
desktop icon 2-11

desktop shortcut, workstation install 2-6

documentation
Administrator’s Guide 3-2
Getting Started Guide 3-2
User’s Guide 3-2

E
EULA, workstation install 2-5

F

file download window 2-3

G

Getting Help 3-2
Getting Started Guide 3-2

H

help
Administrator’s Guide 3-2
Getting Started Guide 3-2



Workstation Installation Guide

User’s Guide 3-2

initial login 2-10

L

license agreement, workstation install 2-5
login

desktop icon 2-11

initial 2-10

start menu 2-10, 2-11

M

MDAC 2-8
MDAC setup progress, workstation install 2-7

N

network install

readme.txt 2-9

@)

online books
Administrator’s Guide 3-2
Getting Started Guide 3-2
User’s Guide 3-2

P

Practice Manager
using 3-1
Practice Manager Main Window 2-12
pre-install checklist 1-1
pre-install information 1-2
program folder, workstation install 2-5

R

readme.txt 2-9



S

security warning window 2-3

setup confirmation, workstation install 2-6
setup progress, workstation install 2-7
splash screen, workstation install 2-4

start menu 2-10, 2-11

start page, workstation install 2-2

U
User’s Guide 3-2

using Practice Manager 3-1

w

welcome window, workstation install 2-4
workstation install 2-2
desktop shortcut 2-6
file download window 2-3
license agreement 2-5
MDAC setup progress 2-7
program folder 2-5
security warning window 2-3
setup confirmation 2-6
setup progress 2-7
splash screen 2-4
start page 2-2
welcome window 2-4




Workstation Installation Guide

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



	Contents
	Introduction
	Before You Begin

	Installing RealLegal Practice Manager
	Overview
	Step 1: Workstation Install & Rebooting
	
	To Start the Workstation Setup
	Configuring Practice Manager on your workstation…
	Installing the files…
	Finishing the client installation…


	Step 2: Login
	
	To Log in to Practice Manager



	Where to Go from Here
	Using Practice Manager
	Getting Help

	Glossary
	Index

